Financial Position and the unaudited Consolidated Pro-Forma Statement of Financial
Position are based are contained in the audited financial report for year ended 30 June
2013.

5.8 Effect on control and potential dilution

(a) Underwriter

The Underwriter will not acquire more than 20% of the Company’s Shares as a result
of its underwriting obligation under the Offer.

(b) Others

As the Offer is non-renounceable, the Company has not appointed a nominee for
the purposes of section 615 of the Corporations Act and Shareholders may not rely
upon item 10 of section 611 of the Corporations Act to have a voting power of 20%
or more.

Other than as disclosed in this Prospectus, no person’s voting power in the Company
may increase to 20% or more as a result of the issue of New Securities.

(c) Dilution

Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer will have their holdings diluted.
Following is a table which sets out the dilutionary effect assuming only the
Underwritten Amount is raised (assuming no Options are exercised prior to the
Closing Date):

Prospectus - Artemis Resources Limited Page 12

Holder Holding at Record Date Entitlement Holding following the Offer if
no Entitlement taken up

 Number %  Number %

1 100,000,000 11.74 50,000,000 100,000,000 9.68

2 50,000,000 5.87 25,000,000 50,000,000 4.84

3 10,000,000 1.17 5,000,000 10,000,000 0.97

4 5,000,000 0.59 2,500,000 5,000,000 0.48

Prospectus - Artemis Resources Limited Page 13

6 RISK FACTORS

Investment in the New Securities is highly speculative as the Company is a resource
exploration company.  Please consider the risks described below and the information
contained in other sections of this Prospectus.  You should also consider consulting with
your professional advisers before deciding whether or not to apply for the New Securities.

The following is a list of the material risks that may affect the financial position of the
Company, the value of an investment in the Company, as well as the Company’s operations.